
 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Leicestershire County Council, County Hall, Glenfield, Leicestershire LE3 8RA 

Telephone 0116 232 3232   Fax: 0116 305 6260   Minicom: 0116 305 6160 

 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 

 P U R C H A S I N G  

 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA,  Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     C HI E F  E XE C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 26 February 2014 
 My Ref BS/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Ben Smith 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 6036 
 e-mail: ben.smith@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held at on Thursday, 6 March 2014 at 
10.30 am in the Framland Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield, Leicestershire.  
 
A buffet lunch will be provided after the meeting. Please telephone or email me (details above) by 
Monday 3 March to confirm that you require lunch and, if so, whether you have any special dietary 
requirements. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 

Ben Smith 
 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 
 
Item   Marked 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2013. (Pages 3 - 8) 

2. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as 
urgent elsewhere on the agenda. 

 

3. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  

4. Procurement and Compliance.  

(Presentation of the Director) 
 
 
 



 

 

During discussion of Item 5 below, the Chairman will be asked to 
consider Item 13 on the agenda which will involve the likely exclusion 
of the public. 
 

5. Director's Progress Update. (Pages 9 - 14) 

(Report of the Director) 
 

6. Draft Medium Term Business Strategy 2014-18. (Pages 15 - 104) 

During discussion of Item 7 below, the Chairman will be asked to 
consider Item 14 on the agenda which will involve the likely exclusion 
of the public. 
 

7. Forecast Outturn 2013/14 and Draft Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2014/15 - 2017/18. 

(Pages 105 - 122) 

(Joint Report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer) 
 

8. Public Procurement and SMEs - Progress Update. (Pages 123 - 128) 

(Joint Report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer) 
 

9. Proposed Changes to the Contract Procedure Rules. (Pages 129 - 162) 

(Joint Report of the Director, Consortium Secretary and 
Consortium Treasurer) 
 

10. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  

11. Date of Next Meeting.  

10.30 am – Thursday 26 June 2014. 
 

12. Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as 
urgent. 

 

The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information). 

13. Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the 
Director. 

(Pages 163 - 171) 

(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12(A)) 
 
(Report of the Director) 
 

14. Supplementary Information informing the Forecast Outturn 
2013/14 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 - 2017/18. 

(Pages 173 - 178) 

(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12(A)) 
 
(Joint Report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer) 



 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Thursday, 5 December 2013.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. J. Reynolds 
 
Leicestershire County Council  
Cllr. R. K. A Feltham and Cllr. D. Snartt 
 
Lincolnshire County Council  
Cllr. S. Rawlins (in the chair);  
 
Peterborough City Council 
Cllr. J. Holdich OBE  
 
Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr A. Cockburn and Cllr D. Parsons 

 
Apologies for absence. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: Cllr Chapman  - Cambridgeshire County 
Council, Cllr S. Ransome – Lincolnshire County Council, Cllr. I. Monson and Cllr T. Jermy 
– Norfolk County Council  and Cllr. D. Seaton – Peterborough City Council. 
 
 
35. Minutes.  

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th September, 2013, having previously 
been circulated, were taken as read, confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

36. Urgent Items.  

The Chairman reported that there were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

37. Declarations of interests.  

The Chairman invited those who wished to do so to declare an interest in 
respect of items on the agenda. 
 

No declarations were made. 
 

38. Sales and Marketing.  

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr Trevor Phipps, ESPO’s Assistant 
Director – Sales and Marketing, who delivered a presentation on ESPO’s 
marketing strategy and the challenges ahead. A copy of the presentation is 
filed with these minutes. 
 

Agenda Item 13



 
 

 

Arising from the presentation and discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

i) The procurement landscape was becoming increasingly litigious which 
has reinforced the need for increasingly robust contracting procedures 
and staff training and development. The new EU procurement rules to 
be introduced early next year would require ESPO to provide support 
and training to its own staff which it would extend to staff members of 
constituent authorities. It was also intended to consider offering  this 
service to other authorities at market rates; 
 

ii) Whilst the purchasing power of local authorities had been reduced as a 
result of budget constraints, ESPO had managed to grow the business. 
Much of that growth had been achieved by trading with  non- consortium 
organisations and Academies; 
 
 

iii) ESPO was in an increasingly competitive market and as such needed to 
ensure not only that it was price competitive but also focused on 
providing high quality customer service. Although margins had reduced 
due to the increase in sales and greater focus on cost reduction ESPO 
had managed to increase its profits; 
 

iv) Looking ahead and bu
[...]
 the Director and 
Consortium Secretary which provided details of the scope of the audit 
undertaken by the external auditor. A copy of the report, marked ‘item 6’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 

The Chairman welcomed Thomas Gibbs from PriceWaterhouseCoopers, 
ESPO’s external auditors, to the meeting.  
 

With regard to audit risk relating to ‘management override of controls’ the 
Management Committee was advised that this risk was inherent in all 
organisations. The Finance and Audit Committee was set up specifically to 
monitor this situation and ensure robust arrangements were in place to prevent 
this. 
 

The Chairman thanked Thomas Gibbs for his contribution to the meeting.  
 

RESOLVED:- 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

41. Director's Progress Report.  

The Management Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director, the 
purpose of which was to update members on the actions and progress made 
since the last ESPO Management Committee meeting held on 26th September 
2013. A copy of the report, marked ‘item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members were advised that the high response rate to the staff survey was 
welcomed. A further survey would be undertaken next year to ascertain 
whether the actions taken had improved staff morale and addressed the 
concerns identified. 
 
With regard to sickness absence levels the Committee was advised that the 
new reporting system was now in place and details of the latest absence report 
would be circulated to members shortly. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
b) That the performance of all ESPO Staff and in particular the achievement of 

Michelle Brankovic who obtained a ‘Finalist Award’ for SOPO Procurement 
Professional of the Year, be noted. 

 

5



 
 

 

42. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 

That under Section 100(A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled: ‘Supplementary Report Informing Director's Progress 
Update.’ (Item '11') as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

43. Supplementary Report Informing Director's Progress Update.  

The Management Committee received an exempt report of the Director, which 
set out further supplementary information to Item 7, Progress Report of the 
Director.  A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Item 12’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The Committee was advised that the decision to retender the bailiff service was 
taken after external legal advice had been sought in relation to concerns that 
had been expressed about the evaluation process. Lessons learnt from this 
case would be cascaded through the organisation and would be incorporated 
into the training and development package being developed in relation to the 
new EU procurement rules. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 
 

44. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  

There were no items referred from the Finance and Audit Subcommittee as the 
previous meeting was inquorate. 
 

45. 2014 Meeting Dates.  

The following meetings programme for 2014 was agreed:- 
 
Management Committee Meetings  
 

Thursday, 6th March at 10.30am 

Thursday, 26th June at 10.30am 
Thursday, 25th September at 10.30am 
Thursday, 4th December at 10.30am 
 
Finance and Audit Subcommittee 
 

Monday, 17th February at 10.30am 

6



 
 

 

Tuesday, 10th June at 11.00am 
Tuesday 9th September at 11.00am 
Monday, 17th November at 10.30am 
 

46. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 

That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following items of 
business entitled: as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information:- 
 

• Item 13 - 2014/15 -2018/19 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
and Annual Budget Planning; 
 

• Item 14 - GEMS Gas Billing System. 
 

47. Four Year Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 - 2017/18 and Annual 
Budget Planning. 

 

The Management Committee received an exempt report of the Director which 
set out the planning assumptions and financial implications for the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy covering the period 2014/15 to 2018/19. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Item 13’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Members were advised that further work was needed to align the strategy cycle 
with the financial cycle and that the MTFS would need to reviewed regularly to 
recognise the dynamics of the market in which ESPO operated. The Finance 
and Audit Subcommittee would be kept updated on a regular basis. 
 
Members acknowledged the challenges facing ESPO and the need for 
investment to reduce the cost base (e.g. a new stock pick and control system) 
and to grow the business and hence enhance the value of the business. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

48. GEMS Gas Billing System.  

The Management Committee received an exempt report of the Director which 
sought approval for budgetary provision for the replacement of the GEMS gas 
billing system. A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Item 14’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 

The exempt repor
[...]
ty to leave the Consortium. Leicester City 
Council has confirmed that they wish to leave subject to payment of 
the dividend for 2013-14 and an agreement as to liabilities which may 
arise prior to leaving the Consortium. A proposed form of words has 
been drafted by the Leicester City Council and is currently the 
subject of consideration by lawyers working for the other authorities.  
The Committee will be updated as to progress at the meeting and 
further reports will be presented to the ESPO Chief Officer Group. 

 
10. ESPO has conducted a ‘due diligence exercise’ in relation to risks 

and liabilities arising from the departure of Leicester City Council and 
this issue is addressed within the exempt Director’s Supplementary 
report, elsewhere on the agenda. 

 

10



11. Management Committee is asked to agree that authorities in ESPO 
now take the necessary decisions to enable agreement to be 
reached on the terms for Leicester City Council to leave the 
Consortium. 

 
ESPO Internal Developments 

 
Member Liaison 

 
12. I continue to meet members on a quarterly basis to discuss key themes 

which are arising and any items pertinent to members’ specific needs. 
The regularity of these meetings will be reviewed to meet members’ 
needs.  
 

13. I informed members that ESPO had been reviewing the Spend 
Analytics offerings available including Apsiz solutions, Spikes Cavell 
and the Lincolnshire Category Analysis Tool (LCAT) offering at 
Procurement Lincolnshire. We have engaged with Member Authorities 
to get support for a trial to further inform the evaluation of these options. 
Leicestershire supported this critical appraisal. We will report further 
outcomes of this review, but acknowledge the Senior Officer Group 
(SOG) feedback that LCAT already hosts a significant amount of 
member spend data.  
 

Staffing 
 
People Plan 

 
14. A ‘People Plan’ has been developed by the Senior Management Team 

(SMT) based on their interpretation of the staff survey r
[...]
-tendering is one of the projects on ESPO’s Continuous Improvement 

programme for 2014 being monitored by its SMT. ESPO is ‘behind the 
curve’ on procurement technologies. The requirement to issue and 
receive tenders electronically is both government policy and also widely 
expected to be a mandatory feature of the new Public Procurement 
legislation.  
 

27. Having completed the system procurement of Due North, ESPO is now 
actively implementing it. The project is being managed by an officer 
from Leicestershire County Council who is splitting their time between 
there and ESPO, given the synergies of both organisations 
implementing the same system. Internally, ESPO has formed a project 
team for implementation and ESPO’s SMT will occupy the role of 
project board and steering group. The officer is in the final stages of 
completing and distributing a project plan and articulated project 
approach based on PRINCE2 (light).  
 

28. The first milestone is 1 April 2014 for data migration which will allow the 
use of the ‘e-mailbox’ functionality over a phased timeline. The second 

13



phase of the project focusses on the implementation of the wider 
functionality, e.g. contract management. This is expected to be 
completed by September 2014. 

 
Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report 
 
29. Further information of a commercially sensitive nature which informs 

this report is contained under Item * (Exempt Report), on the agenda for 
this meeting. 

 
Resources Implications 
 
30. None arising directly from this report. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

31. Members are asked: 
 

a)  to note the contents of the report; 
 

b) to agree that authorities in ESPO now take the necessary 
decisions to enable agreement to be reached on the terms for 
Leicester City Council to leave the Consortium. 

 
 

Officer to Contact      
 
 John Doherty, Director 
 J.Doherty@espo.org 
 0116 265 7931 

 
 

14



  
 

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 6 MARCH 2014 

 

BUSI
[...]


be recorded and charged back 

reliably has been budgeted and 

will be implemented to coincide 

with the restructure. 

• Implementation plan now 

being prepared. 

• Delegated budgets finalised 

and being cascaded in line 

with MTFS. 

• Review of charging for fee-

based procurement activity 

undertaken. 

Spend Analytics 

Kristian Smith 

 

 • ESPO undertaking work to 

establish an ESPO spend 

analytics and infrastructure 

solution, being informed by 

SOG. 

 

Training 

Kristian Smith 

 

 • ESPO undertaking work with 

SOG on developing formal 

procurement training and 

networking opportunities for 

Members and regional 

procurement professionals 

 

Warehouse and Logistics Review 

David Godsell 

 • Formal review of the 

warehouse and logistics 

review to be instigated. 

 

 
 
 

1
0
4



  
 

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 6 MARCH 2014    

 

FORECAST OUTTURN 2013/14 AND DRAFT MTFS 2014/15 – 2017/18 

 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND  

CONSORTIUM TREASURER 
 
 

Purpose of Report      
 
1. To update the Management Committee on the financial implications of the Four 

Year Medium Term Financial Strategy document currently being prepared for 
2014/15 -2017/18. 

 
2. To present the 2014-15 budget. 
 
3. To present draft outline budgets for 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18. 

 
 

Background 
 

 
4. The intention to move to a four year Medium Term Financial Strategy was  

presented to the Finance and Audit Sub Committee and Management Committee 
in June 2012, together with a draft outline budget for 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-
16. 
 

5. The assumptions underlying this budget and MTFS were presented to the 
Finance and Audit Sub Committee on 19 November 2013.  That meeting was 
however inquorate and the exempt report provided instead to the Management 
Committee meeting held on 5 December 2013 to ensure member consideration. 

 
6. During consideration of those budget assumptions, the following principal points 

were noted: 
 

a. Mem
[...]
nformation which informs the budget, of a commercially sensitive 

nature, is contained elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

Resources Implications 

 
70. The Medium Term Financial Strategy is the key financial plan for ESPO. 
 
 
 

115



 

 

Recommendation      
 

71. Members are asked to note: 
 

a) The forecast outturn for 2013/14; and 
 

b) Approve the four year medium term financial strategy which 
incorporates the recommended budget for 2014-15, and draft 
projected budgets for 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18. 

 
 

Equal Opportunities Implications   
 

72. None 

 
 

Risk Assessment 
 

73. None identified  
 

 

Officers to Contact       
 
          Mr J Doherty – Director (Tel: 0116 265 7931) 
          Mr B Roberts – Consortium Treasurer (Tel: 0116 305 7831) 
 
 

Appendices 

 
Appendix 1A Detailed Balance Sheet 2013-14 
 
Appendix 1B Detailed Balance Sheet 2014-15 

 
Appendix 1C Detailed Cash Flow 2013-14 
 
Appendix 1D Detailed Cash Flow 2014-15 
 
Appendix 1E Detailed P&L 2013-14 
 
Appendix 1F Detailed P&L 2014-15 
 
 
 

116



EASTERN SHIRES PURCHASING ORGANISATION Appendix 1A

CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT BALANCE SHEET AS AT Mar-14

31st March 2013

£ £ £ £

FIXED ASSETS :

11,505,799   Net tangible Fixed Assets 11,164,612

CURRENT ASSETS :

4,540,052   Stocks 4,449,251

7,951,309   Debtors 8,030,822

750   Cash 750

8,889,000   Short Term Investments 9,571,935

21,381,111   Other Current Assets 22,052,758

CURRENT LIABILITIES :

656,723   Short Term Loan 499,075

11,984,386   Creditors 11,385,167

576,937   Other current Liabilities 665,787

-328,925 12,889,121   Cash Overdrawn 12,550,029

 8,491,990 NET CURRENT ASSETS  9,502,729

LONG TERM LIABILITIES

9,000,000   Long Term Borrowings 8,500,000

10,997,789 NET ASSETS 12,167,341

REPRESENTED BY:

9,096,589 Usable Reserves 10,102,216

1,901,201 Unusable Reserves 2,065,125

10,997,790 Total Reserves 12,167,341 0

1.31 Acid Ratio 1.40

30.8 Debtor Days 31.7

53.0 Stock Days 49.0

70.4 
[...]
. “Total Value” means the value of a Contract which has been calculated in accordance 

with Rule 9(b) (excluding Rule 9(b)(vi)) reading where appropriate Total Value for 

Estimated Value. 

37. "In writing" or "written" for the purpose of interpreting these Rules includes transmission 

by any electronic means which have been approved by the County Solicitor in 

consultation with the Director of Corporate Resources. 

38. Words imparting the masculine include the feminine gender. 

[end of Contract Procedure Rules] 

 

162



Agenda Item 13163
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



170

This page is intentionally left blank



171
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



172

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14173
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



176

This page is intentionally left blank



1
7
7

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
, 1

0
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e

d
u
le

 1
2

A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



1
7
8

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2013.
	5 Director's Progress Update.
	6 Draft Medium Term Business Strategy 2014-18.
	6 - Appendix 1 - Draft Medium Term Business Strategy

	7 Forecast Outturn 2013/14 and Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 - 2017/18.
	7 - Appendices 1A - 1F - MTFS

	8 Public Procurement and SMEs - Progress Update.
	8 - Appendix 1 - SME Progress

	9 Proposed Changes to the Contract Procedure Rules.
	9 - Appendix A - Proposed Changes to the Contract Procedure Rules
	9 - Appendix B - Draft Contract Procedure Rules

	13 Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Director.
	13 - EXEMPT - Appendix 1 - ESPO Performance Dashboard

	14 Supplementary Information informing the Forecast Outturn 2013/14 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 - 2017/18.
	14 - EXEMPT - Appendices A and B to Budget




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Thursday, 6 March 2014.  

 
PRESENT 

 
 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. J. Reynolds 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC and Mr. D. Snartt CC 
 
Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr. S. Rawlins (in the chair) and Cllr. S. Ransome 
 
Peterborough City Council 
Cllr. J. Holdich OBE 
 
Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr. P. White and Cllr. D. Parsons 
 
Norfolk County Council 
Cllr. I. Monson 
 
Apologies for absence 
Cllr. D. Seaton – Peterborough City Council, Cllr. T. Jermy – Norfolk County Council, Cllr. 
B. Chapman – Cambridgeshire County Council 

 
 
49. Minutes.  

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th December, 2013, having previously 
been circulated, were taken as read, confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

50. Urgent Items.  

The Chairman reported that there were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

51. Declarations of interest.  

The Chairman invited those who wished to do so to declare an interest in 
respect of items on the agenda. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

52. Change to the Order of Business  

The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Subcommittee to vary 
the order of business from that set out in the agenda. 
 



 
 

 

2

53. Procurement and Compliance.  

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr Kristian Smith, Assistant Director 
for Procurement and Compliance, ESPO, who delivered a presentation on 
procurement and compliance.  A copy of the presentation is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from the presentation and discussion, the following points were noted: 

 
(i) ESPO had made a significant contribution to the development of the 

new national procurement strategy; 
 
(ii) New relationships with Pro5 were evolving, to include a broader 

understanding of collaboration beyond that of just aggregation. This 
therefore removed artificial collaborative boundaries;  

 
(iii) ESPO was looking to develop its relationship with constituent bodies 

and customers into one which would see ESPO supporting or, if 
required, shaping future commissioning arrangements; 

 
(iv) Managing risk, particularly in an increasingly litigious environment, was 

essential.  However, this needed to be balanced against the need to 
develop new and innovative approaches which, whilst carrying risk, 
offered the potential to generate efficiencies and savings; 

 
(v) Measures of success would include not just better value for money 

considerations but also other considerations such as using contracting 
and commissioning strategies to realise wider social and economic 
benefits for the locality. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the presentation on the procurement and compliance strategy and the 
comments now made be noted. 
 

54. Director's Progress Update.  

The Management Committee considered a report from the Director updating 
members of the actions taken since the previous ESPO Management 
Committee meeting held on 5th December 2013.  A copy of the report, marked 
‘item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
With regard to the decision of Leicester City Council to withdraw from the 
Consortium, members were advised that a new draft agreement setting out the 
terms of the withdrawal was now being studied by the legal advisers of each 
constituent authority.  It was noted that the existing Partnership Agreement 
required that all constituent authorities need to give approval to the document. 
 
It was noted that in addition to the training provided to procurement staff to 
become Chartered Institute of Purchasing and Supply (CIPS) trained, ESPO 
was now exploring a range of training opportunities, including the possibility of 
introducing NVQ training for warehouse staff. 
 



 
 

 

3

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be noted; 
 
(b) That Management Committee members be asked to ensure that their 

respective authorities take the necessary decisions to enable agreement to 
be reached on the terms for Leicester City Council to leave the Consortium. 

 
55. Exclusion of the Public  

RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled: ‘Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of 
the Director’ (item 13) as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

56. Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Director.  

The Management Committee received a report of the Director which set out 
further supplementary information on item 5, Director’s Progress Update.  A 
copy of the exempt report, marked ‘item 13’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
In response to questions the Committee was advised as follows: 
 
(i) The reduction of overall direct sales in the current year compared to the 

previous year was largely attributable to the ending of the Department 
for Education funding of the primary school phonics programme; 

 
(ii)  The budget projections of 5% growth annually for the next few years 

were particularly ambitious against a backdrop of reductions in public 
sector budgets; 

 
(iii) The recent events in Ukraine and the impact this might have on gas 

prices and the GEMS contract was being monitored.  The forward 
purchase of gas provided some protection but should the position 
deteriorate the panel established to look at major risks would be 
reconvened; 

 
(iv) The review of transport had only just been completed and a detailed 

report would be submitted to a future meeting.  The initial indications 
were that the savings from contracting out the service were not as 
significant as originally thought and that a hybrid approach was the likely 
outcome; 

 
(v) The latest quarterly absence data was being verified and would be 

reported to the next meeting. 



 
 

 

4

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 
 

57. Draft Medium Term Business Strategy 2014-18.  

The Management Committee considered a report of the Director which advised 
members of the Four-Year Business Strategy 2014-18 entitled ‘Planning Our 
Future’.  A copy of the report, marked ‘item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 

The Management Committee also received a PowerPoint presentation from the 
Director which highlighted the key issues within the Plan.  A copy of the 
presentation is also filed with these minutes. 

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 

(i) The projected growth of 20% over four years from stores and direct sales 
was challenging at a time of reduced customer spend.  To achieve this 
level of growth would necessitate the exploration of new 
markets/customers but in doing so care would need to be taken to ensure 
costs were controlled and the new business ventures made a positive 
contribution; 
 

(ii) The public service ethos of ESPO was still important and this meant that it 
would continue to support smaller customers notwithstanding the fact that 
the cost of doing so meant much reduced margins.  Work was under way 
on developing e-ordering capabilities and an improved web interface for 
customers would make the process more efficient and improve margins; 
 

(iii) Considerably more work was needed to build up the understanding of the 
ESPO brand and the range of its activities. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Medium Term Business Strategy 2014-18 be approved. 
 

58. Forecast Outturn 2013/14 and Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2014/15 - 2017/18. 

 

The Management Committee considered a report from the Director giving an 
update on the financial implications of the Four Year Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and presenting the 2014-15 budget and outline budgets for the 
following three years.  A copy of the report, marked ‘item 7’, is filed with these 
minutes. 

Arising from the presentation and discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
(i) That catalogue printing costs were covered by advertising income; 

 
(ii) That further savings were being achieved through transfer of a number of 

agency staff onto the ESPO staff establishment; 



 
 

 

5

 
(iii) That although ESPO was now in a positive cash position, the view of the 

senior management team, supported by the Consortium Treasurer, was 
that the cash was better used in investing and growing the business as 
opposed to paying down debt. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; 

 
(b) That the Four Year Medium Term Financial Strategy, which incorporates 

the recommended budget for 2014/15, and draft projected budgets for 
2015/16, 2016/17 and 2016/17, be approved; 
 

(c) That the Director and Consortium Treasurer be thanked for the level of 
financial information and data provided in the report. 

 
59. Exclusion of the Public  

RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled: ‘Supplementary Information Informing the Forecast Outturn 
2013/14 and Draft MTFS 2014/15 – 2017/18’ (item 14) as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

60. Supplementary Information informing the Forecast Outturn 2013/14 and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 - 2017/18. 

 

The Management Committee received a report of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer which set out further supplementary information of a commercially 
sensitive nature regarding a more detailed analysis on item 7, ESPO’s forecast 
outturn and budget.  A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘item 14’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 
 

61. Public Procurement and SMEs - Progress Update.  

The Committee considered a report of the Consortium Treasurer updating 
members on progress against the SME action plan which it had agreed on 7 
March 2013. A copy of the report, marked ‘item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 



 
 

 

6

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That progress against the action plan be noted; 

 
(b) That the Chief Officer Group recommendation to continue the development 

of this workstream within future Senior Officer Group workplans be 
supported; 

 
(c) That the inclusion of appropriate SME performance data within the ESPO 

balanced score card be approved. 
 

62. Proposed Changes to the Contract Procedure Rules.  

The Committee considered a report of the Director, Consortium Secretary and 
Consortium Treasurer seeking approval to revised Contract Procedure Rules 
for ESPO which had been updated in order to align with those of the Servicing 
Authority. A copy of the report, marked ‘item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommended revisions to ESPO’s Contract Procedure Rules, 
contained in Appendix B to the report, be approved. 
 

63. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  

The Chairman of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee advised that all 
of the issues considered by the Subcommittee had been reflected in the papers 
before the Management Committee today. 
 

64. Chairman's Announcement - Mr. B. Roberts.  

The Committee were advised that Mr Brian Roberts would shortly be handing 
over his duties as ESPO’s Consortium Treasurer to Mr Chris Tambini who 
would be taking over Section 151 responsibilities at Leicestershire County 
Council.  The Committee extended their thanks to Mr Roberts for all his hard 
work assisting in the development of ESPO into the organisation it was today 
and offered him their best wishes for the future. 
 

65. Date of Next Meeting.  

It was noted that the next meeting of the Management Committee would be 
held at the ESPO offices on Thursday 26th June 2014 at 10.30 am. 
 

 
 
 
10.30 am - 12.35 pm CHAIRMAN 
06 March 2014 
 
 


